OP5251 USER GUIDE
Optically Isolated 32 Digital Inputs &
32 Digital Outputs Module
Published by
Opal-RT Technologies, Inc. 1751 Richardson, suite 2525 Montréal (Québec) Canada H3K 1G6
© 2010 Opal-RT Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved

+V_ISO
resettable
fuse
9 OP5251 User Manual — Opal-RT Technologies
VUSER Power Configuration
Circuit Layout Diagrams
VUSER POWER CONFIGURATION
The digital input circuit needs a 5 V supply source to power the onboard circuitry. This source is
connected to the computer’s 5 VDC.
The digital outputs use an isolated DC-DC converter to power onboard circuitry.
The following resistors are used for the OP5251. The part numbers provided are for reference
purposes only. Part numbers may differ according to supplier or country:
Voltage range
(Volts - continuous)
Resistor value (Ω) Resistor Network Bourns Part Number
Digital Input 4-9 470 4608X-102-471 LF / 4308X-102-471 LF
5-12 680 (default) 4608X-102-681LF / 4308X-102-681 LF
6-16 1000 4608X-102-102 LF / 4308X-102-102 LF
12-30 2200 4608H-102-222 LF / 4308H-102-222 LF
Digital Output 0-8 270 4609H-101-271 LF / 4309H-101-271 LF
0-15 1000 4609H-101-102 LF / 4309H-101-102 LF
0-30 4700 (default) 4609H-101-472 LF / 4309H-101-472 LF
Table 1: Digital Input/Output Voltage and Resistor Values
! WARNING: ensure that the proper resistor is installed to obtain desired operating voltage.
Failure to do so may result in damage to the OP5251 board or host setup.
VOLTAGE RANGE SELECTION